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claims for relief shall be referred to 
the board of directors of each asso­
ciation, with the right of claimant to 
appeal to the association in the event 
his claim is disallowed, indicate that 
the payment of funeral expenses and 
the amount thereof, if any, shall be 
left to each association for determi­
nation. 

It is to be noted that there is a 
provIsIon in Section 5132, above 
quoted, to the effect that retired pen­
sioned firemen shall not be entitled 
to "other relief." It is not necessary 
to consider the effect of this provi­
sion and whether funeral expenses 
should be considered as "other relief" 
if the by-laws of the association do 
not permit payment of funeral ex­
penses except to active members of 
the fire department. 

Opinion No. 322. 

Counties-Roads and Bridges-Bridge 
Fnnd-Bonds--County Com­

missioners. 

HELD: The Board of County Com­
missioners is vested with power and 
authority to issue, negotiate and sell 
coupon bonds of the county for the 
construction of bridges but if the in­
debtedness or liability exceeds $10,000 
for any single purpose it must be ap­
proved by a majority of the electors. 

Mr. Al Hansen 
County Attorney 
Baker, Montana 

July 10, 1936. 

You have submitted the following: 
It is necessary for Fallon County to 
reconstruct a bridge which has col­
lapsed and has been condemned. 
There are insufficient funds in the 
bridge fund to pay for the cost, esti­
mated at $8,000, and the maximum 
levy for 1936 will be insufficient to 
pay for its cost and take care of the 
other bridges in the county during 
the fiscal year. You desire to know 
whether the county commissioners 
may issue bonds so that payment may 
be spread over more than one year. 

By Section 4630.1, Subdivision (c), 
R. C., the board of county commis­
sioners of every county is vested with 
the power and authority to issue, ne-

gotiate and sell coupon bonds of the 
county for the construction of bridges. 
(See also Section 4465.26, R. C.) The 
Constitution, Article XV, Section 5, 
requires approval of a majority of the 
electors when the proposed indebted­
ness or liability for any single pur­
pose exceeds $10,000. 

If no emergency exists, the county 
commissioners may submit in the 
next budget estimates of expenditures 
for construction of bridges from the 
proceeds of a bond issue. (Sections 
4613.1 and 4613.4, R. C.) If an emer­
gency is found to exist, as provided 
by Section 4613.6, R. C., expenditures 
for the construction of the bridge may 
be made by warrants, as in this sec­
tion provided, which may be funded 
by a bond issue, as provided by Sec­
tion 4630.1, subdivision (e), R. C. 

Opinion No. 324. 

Weights and Measures-Inspector of 
Weights and Measures-Sec­

retary of State. 

HELD: The State Sealer of Weights 
and Measures, his deputy or inspector 
of weights and measures and munici­
pal sealers of weights and measures 
have the authority and duty of exam­
ining all commodities sold and offered 
for sale, and testing them for cor­
rect weight, measure or count. 

July 10, 1936. 
Mr. A. P. Bruce 
Commissioner of Agriculture 
The Capitol 

You have requested my opinion as 
to who has authority to check up on 
the weights of packages in stores, 
shops and places where commodities 
are bought and sold. 

By Section 3575.1, R. C., the Com­
missioner of Agriculture shall em­
ploy an expert tester of scales, known 
as the state scale expert, whose duty 
it shall be to test all scales with the 
exception of scales, weights and bal­
ances not used for public weighing, 
unless by request. 

By Section 4235 the Secretary of 
State is declared ex-officio State Seal­
er of Weights and Measures. He, the 
deputy state sealer or his inspectOJ:s 

cu1046
Text Box

cu1046
Text Box




